depreciation by £4m and £nil respectively and increasing finance costs by £1m and £nil respectively for the year
ended 31 March 2020;

• a reduction from five to four years and seven to six years would impact the balance sheet by increasing and
decreasing the right of use assets by £nil and by £2m respectively and decreasing the lease liabilities by £3m and
£2m respectively at 31 March 2020; and

• a reduction from five to four years and seven to six years would impact the income statement by decreasing
depreciation by £9m and £nil respectively and decreasing finance costs by £nil and £nil respectively for the year
ended 31 March 2020.

Summary of financial impact on consolidated financial statements

The following tables summarise the financial impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 March 2020 and on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet at the date of application (1 April 2019):

Consolidated income statement and other comprehensive income

 Headline
Year ended

31 March 2020

  Statutory
Year ended

31 March 2020

Pre-IFRS 16
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

As
reported

£m

Pre-IFRS 16

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

As
reported

£m

Revenue  1,557 – 1,557   1,569 – 1,569

Cost of sales  (763) – (763)   (767) – (767)

Gross profit  794 – 794   802 – 802

Operating expenses  (534) 48 (486)   (452) 48 (404)

EBITDA  260 48 308   350 48 398

Depreciation and amortisation  (132) (53) (185)   (140) (53) (193)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures  (8) – (8)   (8) – (8)

Operating profit  120 (5) 115   202 (5) 197

Net finance costs  (56) (10) (66)   (56) (10) (66)

Profit before taxation  64 (15) 49   146 (15) 131

Taxation  9 3 12   19 3 22

Profit for the period attributable to the owners
of the Company

73 (12) 61

165 (12) 153

Total comprehensive income   61   153

Earnings per share

 2020

Pre-IFRS 16

£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m
As reported

£m

Statutory profit 168 (15) 153

Headline earnings 76 (15) 61

Weighted average number of shares (million)

Shares in issue 1,146 – 1,146

Less weighted average holdings by Group ESOT (1) – (1)

For basic EPS 1,145 – 1,145

Dilutive effect of share options  11 – 11

For diluted EPS 1,156 – 1,156

Pre-IFRS 16
pence

IFRS 16
adjustments

pence
As reported

pence

Basic earnings per ordinary share

Statutory 14.7 (1.3) 13.4

Headline 6.6 (1.3) 5.3

Pre-IFRS 16
pence

IFRS 16
adjustments

pence
As reported

pence

Diluted earnings per ordinary share

Statutory 14.5 (1.3) 13.2

Headline 6.6 (1.3) 5.3

Consolidated balance sheet

As previously
reported at

31 March 2019
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

As restated at
1 April 2019

£m

Non-current assets

Goodwill 495 – 495

Other intangible assets 235 – 235

Property, plant and equipment 199 150 349

Investment in joint venture 2 – 2

Trade and other receivables 2 3 5

Contract costs 308 – 308

Deferred tax assets 118 1 119

 1,359 154 1,513

Current assets

Inventories 34 – 34

Trade and other receivables  160 – 160

Contract assets 39 – 39

Cash and cash equivalents 67 – 67

 300 – 300

Assets classified as held for sale 47 – 47

Total assets 1,706 154 1,860

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (491) 6 (485)

Contract liabilities (20) – (20)

Borrowings (10) 10 –

Lease liabilities – (57) (57)

Provisions (35) 2 (33)

 (556) (39) (595)

Liabilities classified as held for sale (7) – (7)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (5) – (5)

Borrowings (838) 29 (809)

Lease liabilities – (161) (161)

Provisions (12) 7 (5)

 (855) (125) (980)

Total liabilities (1,418) (164) (1,582)

Net assets 288 (10) 278

Equity

Share capital 1 – 1

Share premium  684 – 684

Translation reserve (64) – (64)

Demerger reserve (513) – (513)

Retained earnings and other reserves 180 (10) 170

Total equity 288 (10) 278

Of the total right of use assets of £150m recognised at 1 April 2019, £52m related to leases of property and £98m to leases
of network equipment and computer hardware.

Right of use asset movements in the year ended 31 March 2020 is as follows:

Land and
buildings

£m

Network
and customer

premise
equipment and

computer
hardware

£m
Total

£m

Opening balance at 1 April 2019 as previously reported – 61 61

IFRS 16 adjustments 52 98 150

Opening balance at 1 April 2019 as restated 52 159 211
Additions 5 60 65
Disposals – (3) (3)
Depreciation (5) (62) (67)

Closing balance at 31 March 2020 52 154 206

[…]

sell its receivables to a third party vehicle in exchange for a discounted consideration. The Group is deemed to control the
third party vehicle and therefore continues to consolidate the relevant receivables and the external debt on the grounds
that substantially not all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred under the programme.

Uncommitted money market facilities and bank overdrafts

These facilities are used to assist in short term cash management and bear interest at a margin over the applicable
borrowing rate. In the year ended 31 March 2020 the Group reduced the uncommitted line associated with the receivables
purchase agreement from £25m to £5m.

Leases

The Group has applied IFRS 16 for the first time in the year ending 31 March 2020; more information on first time adoption
can be found in note 1. The value of the Group’s lease arrangements at 31 March 2020 was £217m. Leases recognised
on the balance sheet in the year ended 31 March 2019 were those classified as finance leases under IAS 17 and following
the application of IFRS 16 have been reclassified to lease liabilities.

8. Analysis of changes in net debt

Opening

£m

Net
cash flow

£m

IFRS 16

transition
adjustment

£m

Non-cash
movements

£m
Closing

£m

2020
Borrowings   (809) 13 – 3 (793)
Lease liabilities   (39) 69 (179) (68) (217)

Total borrowings   (848) 82 (179) (65) (1,010)
Cash and cash equivalents   67 (11) – –  56

Equity dividends   (781) 71 (179) (65) (954)

Opening

£m

Net
cash flow

£m

Non-cash
movements

£m
Closing

£m

2019
Borrowings   (788) (28) 7 (809)
Lease liabilities   (31) 9 (17) (39)

Total borrowings   (819) (19) (10) (848)
Cash and cash equivalents   43 24 – 67

Equity dividends   (776) 5 (10) (781)

For the year ended 31 March 2020, non-cash movements relate to leases entered totalling £56m (2019: £15m) and an
interest expense of £12m (2019: £2m). For the year ended 31 March 2020, non-cash movements of £3m (2019: £7m) on
borrowing costs relate to the deferral of facility fees partially offset by the amortisation of such costs.

Alternative performance measures
APMs are the way that financial performance is measured by management and reported to the Board, and the basis of
financial measures for senior management’s compensation schemes, and provide supplementary information that assists